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The Ethel Keohane Senior 

 Regional Tournament 

in Hyannis, MA 

April 25 – 29, 2012 

 

THANKS!  On behalf of District 25, we would like to thank 

everyone who participated in the 2012 Senior Regional here in our new 

home in Hyannis, and who helped to make our tournament a success.  

Special thanks to Helen Pawlowski, tournament manager, and to Peter 

Marcus, head tournament director, for all they have done to put this 

tournament together. And thanks to the directors, caddies, and all of our 

volunteers, for their courtesy, efficiency, and attention to detail. 
 

Good luck to everyone in the games today, have a safe trip home, and hope 

to see you in Sturbridge in June. 
 

 

Today's Schedule:  

Sunday, April 29 

10:00 AM 

Senior Bracketed Round Robin Teams  

          (short break for lunch, finish by 5:00 PM) two sessions 

 Sectional Swiss Teams    

          (short break for lunch, silver points, finish by 5:00 PM) 

Senior Side Game (Morning Series) 3
rd

 session 

Intermediate / Newcomer Swiss Teams (silver points) single session 

 

STRATA & FLIGHT BREAKS:  

A: 2500+;     B: 750-2500;    C: 0-750;     Intermediate/Newcomer: 0-299, stratified 

Silver point games are open to all players 

SENIOR EVENTS (in bold) are restricted to those 55 years or older 

 

Hospitality today courtesy of District 25 

Free box lunch with sandwich, chips, cookie, and beverage 
 
 

 

 

     New England Units of the ACBL 
David Metcalf, Daily Bulletin Editor  Sunday, April 29, 2012 

“Drive home safely!” 
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Winners Circle 
 

    FRIDAY-SATURDAY SENIOR MORNING COMPACT KO 
Bracket 1 Geoffrey Brod, Avon CT; Pat McDevitt, Brookline MA;  

John Stiefel, Wethersfield CT; Richard DeMartino, Riverside CT 

Bracket 2 Carol Seager - Nancy Brown, Worcester MA; Robert Juneau, Millbury MA;  

Candace Matthew, Woodville MA 
 

   FRIDAY-SATURDAY SENIOR KNOCKOUT 
Bracket 1 Steven Groag, Warwick RI; Ann Baum, Newton MA;  

Christopher Apitz - Ellen Dilbert, Waltham MA 

Bracket 2 Sol Hartman, Boston MA; Mark Yesley - Barbara Glazerman - Marlene Yesley,  

Newton MA; Audrey Frank, Newton Centre MA; Barbara McLagan, Sudbury MA 

Bracket 3 Mark Heumann, Watertown MA; Marsha Gerstein, Somerville MA;  

Eva Milofsky, Belmont MA; Ruth Twombly, East Orleans MA 
   

  SATURDAY SENIOR PAIRS 
A Melvin Marcus, Waltham MA; Luke Gillespie, Wayland MA 

B Elizabeth Nikula - John Nikula, Sudbury MA 

C Elizabeth Nikula, John Nikula 
  

 SENIOR SIDE GAME FRI-SAT SERIES 
 Judy Fiske, Sagamore Beach MA 
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Come join the fun… 

     
Newcomers and Intermediates 

 

Today's Schedule: 

 

Swiss teams:  one session at 10:00 AM. 

 

Mark Your Calendar - Upcoming New England 

Tournaments with I/N programs            
 

June 18-24       Sturbridge, MA 

Aug 27- Sept 2  Warwick, RI 

 

Sturbridge I/N Schedule: 

DAY GAME TIMES 
Monday, June 18 299

er
 Pairs 7:00 

Tuesday, June 19 SWISS TEAMS 

299
er

 Pairs 

2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:00 

10:00, 2:00, 7:00 

Wednesday, June 20 COMPACT KO 

0-750 Swiss Teams 

299
er

 Pairs 

2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:00 

2:00 

10:00, 2:00, 7:00 

Thursday, June 21 299
er

 Pairs 10:00, 2:00, 7:00 

Friday, June 22 PAIRS 

299
er

 Pairs 

2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:00 

10:00, 2:00, 7:30 

Saturday, June 23 299
er

 Pairs 10:00, 2:00, 7:00 

Sunday, June 24 299
er

 Swiss Teams 10:00 

all events except Gold Rush events are single session 

 
 
Please contact me if you have questions, comments, or suggestions!   Our success is due in large part 
to your ideas and enthusiasm.  Call any time:  (401) 624-1723, or send email to bridgeinfo@verizon.net. 
       Sue Miguel 
       I/N Coordinator 

  







 

NO AGE RESTRICTION ● SILVER POINTS! 
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Knockouts 

 
 

Senior Morning Compact Knockout 
 

Senior AM Compact KO: Bracket 1 
   9 Tables 

 10.43   1   Geoffrey Brod, Avon CT; Pat McDevitt, Brookline MA; John Stiefel, Wethersfield CT;  

  Richard DeMartino, Riverside CT 

  7.30   2   William Hunter, Peabody MA; Haven Sharaf, Danvers MA; Shome Mukherjee, Randolph MA; Bill Irvine, Quincy MA 

  4.69   3   Phillip Olschefski - Carolyn Olschefski, Newington CT; Elizabeth Nagle, Wethersfield CT; Lea Selig, W Hartford CT 

  3.65   4   Alan Korpi, Wellesley MA; Steven Goodman, Upton MA; Grace Charron, Fall River MA; June Spurk, Haverhill MA 

 

Senior AM Compact KO: Bracket 2 
    13 Tables 

  4.46   1   Carol Seager - Nancy Brown, Worcester MA; Robert Juneau, Millbury MA; Candace Matthew, Woodville MA 

  3.12   2   Judith Murray, Harwich Port MA; John Sullivan, Naples FL; Flora Hall, Eastham MA; Bruce Sauter, Brewster MA 

  2.01   3   Harry Jancis - Maruta Jancis, Naugatuck CT; Sarah Smedes - George Smedes, Prospect CT 

  1.56   4   Shirley Derrah - Robert Derrah, Springfield MA; Michael Wavada, Enfield CT; Michael Dworetsky, Bloomfield CT 

 

 

 

 

Fri-Sat Senior Knockout 
 

Fri-Sat Senior Knockout:  Bracket 1 
  13 Tables 

 26.22   1   Steven Groag, Warwick RI; Ann Baum, Newton MA; Christopher Apitz - Ellen Dilbert, Waltham MA 

 18.35   2   John Berry, New Hyde Park NY; Joyce Stiefel, Wethersfield CT;  

  Marion Yonke, Manhasset NY; Sandra DeMartino, Riverside CT 

 10.49  3/4  Jean Lieberman, Tampa FL; Joan O'Connell, Hope Valley RI;  

  Harris Jacobs, Worcester MA; Naresh Mehta, Shrewsbury MA 

 10.49  3/4  Geoffrey Brod, Avon CT; Pat McDevitt, Brookline MA; Richard DeMartino, Riverside CT;  

  John Stiefel, Wethersfield CT 

 

 

Fri-Sat Senior Knockout:  Bracket 2 
  12 Tables 

 12.09   1   Sol Hartman, Boston MA; Mark Yesley - Barbara Glazerman - Marlene Yesley, Newton MA;  

  Audrey Frank, Newton Centre MA; Barbara McLagan, Sudbury MA 

  8.46   2   Bradford Barnes - Suzanne Pratley, East Falmouth MA; Jo Ann Kriger, Mashpee MA; Jody Foley, West Falmouth MA 

  4.84  3/4  Robert Potvin - Donna Cone, Providence RI; David Herzog, Newton MA; Louise Missakian, Watertown MA 

  4.84  3/4  Carolyn Weiser, Woburn MA; Ellen Alper, West Roxbury MA; Ann Johnston - Patricia Houston, Wellesley MA 

 

Fri-Sat Senior Knockout:  Bracket 3 

 
  16 Tables 

 10.55   1   Mark Heumann, Watertown MA; Marsha Gerstein, Somerville MA;  

  Eva Milofsky, Belmont MA; Ruth Twombly, East Orleans MA 

  7.39   2   Elizabeth Young, Tyngsborough MA; Dolores Garabedian, Dracut MA;  

  Patricia Amboian - Eileen Garabedian, Andover MA 

  4.22  3/4  Jenny Koenecke, Kingston MA; Maureen Yachimski, North Easton MA;  

  Maureen Berggren, Quincy MA; Elizabeth Paige, Duxbury MA 

  4.22  3/4  Edith Blish, Rumford RI; Elizabeth Fitton, Westport MA;  

  Carol Critchell, Mattapoisett MA; Linda Holmes, Vero Beach FL 
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Saturday Senior Stratified Pairs 

 

40.0 Tables 

   A   B   C  

 14.00   1               Melvin Marcus, Waltham MA; Luke Gillespie, Wayland MA 64.49% 

 10.50   2               Sheila Gabay, Newton MA; Lewis Gamerman, Westwood MA 62.11% 

  7.88   3               Stephen Rzewski, South Dennis MA; Margie Sullivan, Sagamore 

    Beach MA 60.55% 

  5.91   4               Burton Gischner - Janet Gischner, Niantic CT 59.42% 

  4.67   5               Terry Byrne, Jamestown RI; Joyce Regan, E Greenwich RI 59.15% 

  4.00   6               Jacqueline Kovacs, Andover MA; Lawrence Newman, Wellfleet MA 58.71% 

  3.50   7               Bill Irvine, Quincy MA; Haven Sharaf, Danvers MA 58.43% 

  3.15   8               June Dorion, Fair Haven VT; Wayne Hersey, Montpelier VT 57.79% 

  2.80   9               Andy Avery, Jamaica VT; Bob Feller, Guilderland NY 57.79% 

  2.55  10               Shome Mukherjee, Randolph MA; William Hunter, Peabody MA 57.11% 

  2.33  11               Bohkee Yap, Lexington MA; Nancy Perkins, Lynnfield MA 56.80% 

  8.08         1     1   Elizabeth Nikula - John Nikula, Sudbury MA 55.75% 

  6.06         2         Arnold Berman, Rehoboth MA; Dick Dugas, North Falmouth MA 54.71% 

  4.55         3         Susan Eastman, Altamont NY; Ulla Sattinger, Slingerlands NY 54.16% 

  3.41         4     2   James Keegan, Cambridge MA; Alix Taylor, Lincoln MA 53.26% 

  2.69         5         Kathy Centorino, Chestnut Hill MA; Dan Rice, Milton MA 52.85% 

  2.40         6     3   Linda Millenbach - Lew Millenbach, Albany NY 52.76% 

  2.02         7         Grace Charron, Fall River MA; Albert Votolato, Raynham MA 51.92% 

  1.50               4   Janine Corwin, Brookline MA; L Richelson, Boston MA 51.12% 

  1.98               5   Eileen White, Holden MA; Muriel Yetkie, Auburn MA 48.84% 

 

FIRST SESSION 
 

     SECTIONS K L   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Burton Gischner - Janet Gischner, Niantic CT                                                                                                        58.61% 

  2     1         Lorna Patterson - Kendall Patterson, Sharon MA                                                                                                      56.43% 

  3               Helen Flanagan, Stoughton MA; Robert Prevoir, Randolph MA                                                                                           56.10% 

  4               Thomas Hyde, Willimantic CT; Reginald Harvey, Wallingford CT                                                                                        55.99% 

  5               Andy Avery, Jamaica VT; Bob Feller, Guilderland NY                                                                                                  55.88% 

  6               Jeffrey Lehman, Newton Center MA; Wayne Burt, Pembroke NH                                                                                           55.34% 

  7     2     1   Linda Millenbach - Lew Millenbach, Albany NY                                                                                                        53.05% 

  8               Franklin Merblum, Bloomfield CT; Alan Applebaum, Brookline MA                                                                                       52.40% 

        3         Ausra Geaski, Manchester CT; Michael Wavada, Enfield CT                                                                                             51.96% 

        4         Miriam Roos - Peter Roos, Hyannis MA                                                                                                                50.98% 

              2   Robert Juneau, Millbury MA; Candace Matthew, Woodville MA                                                                                           45.75% 

       

     SECTIONS K L   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Bill Irvine, Quincy MA; Haven Sharaf, Danvers MA                                                                                                    67.43% 

  2               Sheila Gabay, Newton MA; Lewis Gamerman, Westwood MA                                                                                                64.71% 

  3     1         Susan Eastman, Altamont NY; Ulla Sattinger, Slingerlands NY                                                                                         57.95% 

  4     2         Kathy Centorino, Chestnut Hill MA; Dan Rice, Milton MA                                                                                              56.97% 

  5               David Rock, Westfield MA; Sonja Smith, North Granby CT                                                                                              53.49% 

  6               Ann Cady, Roxbury CT; Joan Martin, Bridgeport CT                                                                                                    52.07% 

  7               Carole Weinstein, Acton MA; Charles Polay, Chelmsford MA                                                                                            51.74% 

  8               June Dorion, Fair Haven VT; Wayne Hersey, Montpelier VT                                                                                             50.33% 

        3     1   Eileen White, Holden MA; Muriel Yetkie, Auburn MA                                                                                                   50.22% 

        4     2   Carol McA'Nulty - Donald McA'Nulty, West Roxbury MA                                                                                                 50.11% 

        5         Charles Curley, Wakefield MA; Patricia Nye, Yarmouth Port MA                                                                                        46.51% 

       

     SECTIONS M N   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Melvin Marcus, Waltham MA; Luke Gillespie, Wayland MA                                                                                               65.36% 

  2               James Negro, Wellesley MA; Amnon Gabay, Newton MA                                                                                                   64.05% 

 3/4   1/2    1   James Keegan, Cambridge MA; Alix Taylor, Lincoln MA                                                                                                 61.87% 

 3/4   1/2        Arnold Berman, Rehoboth MA; Dick Dugas, North Falmouth MA                                                                                           61.87% 

  5               Bohkee Yap, Lexington MA; Nancy Perkins, Lynnfield MA                                                                                               57.30% 

  6               Buddhadeb Biswas, Lexington MA; Walter Fontaine, North Providenc RI                                                                                 57.19% 

  7     3     2   Elizabeth Nikula - John Nikula, Sudbury MA                                                                                                          55.23% 

  8               Shome Mukherjee, Randolph MA; William Hunter, Peabody MA                                                                                            54.68% 

        4         Alice Hummel, Cheshire CT; Helen Kobernusz, Madison CT                                                                                              54.47% 

        5         Janine Corwin, Brookline MA; L Richelson, Boston MA                                                                                                 52.29% 

       

     SECTIONS M N   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Jacqueline Kovacs, Andover MA; Lawrence Newman, Wellfleet MA                                                                                        58.61% 

  2               Terry Byrne, Jamestown RI; Joyce Regan, E Greenwich RI                                                                                              58.06% 

  3               Stephen Rzewski, South Dennis MA; Margie Sullivan, Sagamore Beach MA                                                                                57.95% 

  4               Patricia Worthley, Andover MA; Curtis Barton, Chelmsford MA                                                                                         57.73% 

  5               Joseph Giard Jr, Pascoag RI; Alexander Levitsky, Providence RI                                                                                      57.63% 

  6     1         Elaine Alpert, Worcester MA; Arthur Krupnick, Centerville MA                                                                                        54.03% 

  7               Cynthia Schneider - Eli Schneider, East Brunswick NJ                                                                                                53.92% 

  8               J Alfred Letourneau - A Lorraine Letourneau, Waterville ME                                                                                          53.05% 

        2         Frank Farrell, Methuen MA; Nancy Anderson, Georgetown MA                                                                                            49.24% 

        3     1   Sally Kirtley, North Granby CT; Susan Rudd, Enfield CT                                                                                              47.28% 

        4         Veronica Flannigan, Colorado Spgs CO; Blanche Eisman, Stamford CT                                                                                   45.10% 
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SATURDAY SENIOR PAIRS - SECOND SESSION 
  

 

     SECTIONS K L   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Robert Gacicia, Weymouth MA; Ronald Briggs, Lexington MA                                                                                            63.24% 

  2               Sheila Gabay, Newton MA; Lewis Gamerman, Westwood MA                                                                                                59.51% 

  3     1         Milton Weinstein - Shirley Weinstein, Paxton MA                                                                                                     59.40% 

  4               Jacqueline Kovacs, Andover MA; Lawrence Newman, Wellfleet MA                                                                                        58.82% 

  5     2         Edward Shepherd - Kathy Shepherd, Waterford CT                                                                                                      57.88% 

  6               Carole Weinstein, Acton MA; Charles Polay, Chelmsford MA                                                                                            56.16% 

  7               James Tullis - Denise Zongas, Yarmouth Port MA                                                                                                      53.19% 

  8               David Rock, Westfield MA; Sonja Smith, North Granby CT                                                                                              51.63% 

        3         Susan Eastman, Altamont NY; Ulla Sattinger, Slingerlands NY                                                                                         50.36% 

        4         Charles Curley, Wakefield MA; Patricia Nye, Yarmouth Port MA                                                                                        49.81% 

              1   Linda Leotsakos, Chelsea ME; Mary Trafton, Waterville ME                                                                                            42.21% 

       

     SECTIONS K L   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               June Dorion, Fair Haven VT; Wayne Hersey, Montpelier VT                                                                                             65.25% 

  2               Burton Gischner - Janet Gischner, Niantic CT                                                                                                        60.24% 

  3               Andy Avery, Jamaica VT; Bob Feller, Guilderland NY                                                                                                  59.69% 

  4               Franklin Merblum, Bloomfield CT; Alan Applebaum, Brookline MA                                                                                       59.09% 

  5     1         June Spurk, Haverhill MA; John Brennan, Plymouth MA                                                                                                 56.18% 

  6               Steven Salidas, Brewster MA; Donald Robertson, Wellfleet MA                                                                                         55.53% 

  7               Jeffrey Lehman, Newton Center MA; Wayne Burt, Pembroke NH                                                                                           52.83% 

  8     2     1   Linda Millenbach - Lew Millenbach, Albany NY                                                                                                        52.47% 

        3     2   Judith Powers, Londonderry NH; Elaine Driben, Andover MA                                                                                            48.85% 

        4         Robert Juneau, Millbury MA; Candace Matthew, Woodville MA                                                                                           48.66% 

       

     SECTIONS M N   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Stephen Rzewski, South Dennis MA; Margie Sullivan, Sagamore Beach MA                                                                                63.15% 

  2               Terry Byrne, Jamestown RI; Joyce Regan, E Greenwich RI                                                                                              60.23% 

  3               Shome Mukherjee, Randolph MA; William Hunter, Peabody MA                                                                                            59.53% 

  4               Cynthia Schneider - Eli Schneider, East Brunswick NJ                                                                                                59.37% 

  5     1         Susan Rodricks, Milford CT; Susan Seckinger, Wethersfield CT                                                                                        57.03% 

  6     2         Robert Bertoni, Haverhill MA; Janet Cucurullo, Newburyport MA                                                                                       54.19% 

  7               J Alfred Letourneau - A Lorraine Letourneau, Waterville ME                                                                                          54.11% 

  8     3         Tom Cooney - J Pamela Cooney, W Hyannisprt MA                                                                                                       53.75% 

        4         Veronica Flannigan, Colorado Spgs CO; Blanche Eisman, Stamford CT                                                                                   51.47% 

              1   Eileen White, Holden MA; Muriel Yetkie, Auburn MA                                                                                                   47.47% 

              2   Virginia Iannini - William King, Brewster MA                                                                                                        43.02% 

       

     SECTIONS M N   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Melvin Marcus, Waltham MA; Luke Gillespie, Wayland MA                                                                                               63.62% 

  2     1         Grace Charron, Fall River MA; Albert Votolato, Raynham MA                                                                                           60.05% 

  3               Bohkee Yap, Lexington MA; Nancy Perkins, Lynnfield MA                                                                                               56.29% 

  4     2     1   Elizabeth Nikula - John Nikula, Sudbury MA                                                                                                          56.26% 

  5     3         Barbara Besse - David Donald, Vineyard Haven MA                                                                                                     54.88% 

  6               Buddhadeb Biswas, Lexington MA; Walter Fontaine, North Providenc RI                                                                                 54.79% 

  7               Doris Greenwald, Stamford CT; Esther Watstein, Stratford CT                                                                                         54.52% 

  8               Larry Mann, Wells ME; John Hackett, Oxford ME                                                                                                       54.38% 

        4         Eleanor Stone, Westwood MA; Barbara Leventhal, Brighton MA                                                                                          50.28% 

        5     2   Janine Corwin, Brookline MA; L Richelson, Boston MA                                                                                                 49.95% 

 

  

Senior Morning Side Game Series 
 

SERIES LEADERS AFTER THREE SESSIONS (OF FOUR): 
26.00 Tables / Based on 13 Tables 

  1/2  Susan Milsky, Eastham MA 120.83% 

  1/2  Diane Richards, Brewster MA 120.83% 

  3/4  Kathleen Frangione, Southington CT 114.28% 

  3/4  Sarah Budds, Niantic CT 114.28% 

  5/6  Joyce Regan, E Greenwich RI 112.14% 

  5/6  Terry Byrne, Jamestown RI 112.14% 
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Saturday Morning Senior Side Game (Morning Series) 
 

 

18.0 Tables 

   A   B   C  

  3.40   1               Donald Caplin - Sondra Caplin, Waltham MA 63.06% 

  3.15   2     1         Barbara Besse - David Donald, Vineyard Haven MA 59.89% 

  2.36   3     2         Myrna Butler, Westfield MA; Muriel Dane, Longmeadow MA 56.38% 

  2.43   4     3     1   Susan Collinson, Oak Bluffs MA; Geraldine Averill, Vineyard 

    Haven MA 55.94% 

  1.46   5               Janice Smola - Paul Simon, Arlington MA 55.91% 

  1.33   6     4         Susan Eastman, Altamont NY; Ulla Sattinger, Slingerlands NY 55.55% 

  1.82         5     2   Barbara Barrette, Plainfield CT; Vera Molloy, Cranston RI 54.28% 

  1.20        6/7   3/4  Susan Anthony, Westerly RI; Grace Mariorenzi, Jamestown RI 53.16% 

  1.20        6/7   3/4  Katherine Kane - Carole Cushing, Boston MA 53.16% 

  0.77               5   James Cusack, Cambridge MA; JiTu Nathwani, Chelmsford MA 52.70% 

  0.66               6   Janet Latour, Gardner MA; Margaret Root, Fitchburg MA 52.35% 

 

     SECTIONS O P   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Donald Caplin - Sondra Caplin, Waltham MA                                                                                                           63.06% 

  2     1         Myrna Butler, Westfield MA; Muriel Dane, Longmeadow MA                                                                                              56.38% 

  3     2     1   Susan Collinson, Oak Bluffs MA; Geraldine Averill, Vineyard Haven MA                                                                                55.94% 

  4     3     2   Barbara Barrette, Plainfield CT; Vera Molloy, Cranston RI                                                                                           54.28% 

  5               Bohkee Yap, Lexington MA; Nancy Perkins, Lynnfield MA                                                                                               53.90% 

  6     4     3   James Cusack, Cambridge MA; JiTu Nathwani, Chelmsford MA                                                                                            52.70% 

  7     5         Paula Najarian, East Greenwich RI; Sylvia Keyes, Bridgewater MA                                                                                     52.09% 

        6         Ronald Briggs, Lexington MA; Kenneth Leon, Franklin MA                                                                                              51.98% 

              4   Marilyn McGill, North Falmouth MA; Diane Dadiskos, Glastonbury CT                                                                                   50.01% 

       

     SECTIONS O P   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Barbara Besse - David Donald, Vineyard Haven MA                                                                                                     59.89% 

  2               Janice Smola - Paul Simon, Arlington MA                                                                                                             55.91% 

  3     2         Susan Eastman, Altamont NY; Ulla Sattinger, Slingerlands NY                                                                                         55.55% 

  4               Terry Byrne, Jamestown RI; Joyce Regan, E Greenwich RI                                                                                              55.00% 

  5               Bonnie Luks, Auburn MA; Harris Jacobs, Worcester MA                                                                                                 53.74% 

 6/7   3/4   1/2  Susan Anthony, Westerly RI; Grace Mariorenzi, Jamestown RI                                                                                          53.16% 

 6/7   3/4   1/2  Katherine Kane - Carole Cushing, Boston MA                                                                                                          53.16% 

        5     3   Janet Latour, Gardner MA; Margaret Root, Fitchburg MA                                                                                               52.35% 

        6         Robert Stubbs, Framingham MA; Kathleen Kenney, Dennisport MA                                                                                        52.11% 

              4   Ruth Macpherson, Chatham NJ; Sarah McClanahan, Short Hills NJ                                                                                       50.69% 

 

 

Senior Fri-Sat Side Game Series 
24.00 Tables / Based on 10 Tables 

  4.90   1   Judy Fiske, Sagamore Beach MA 135.10% 

  3.68   2   Dick Dugas, North Falmouth MA 129.82% 

  3.95  3/4  Mary Kelley, Plymouth MA 115.72% 

  3.95  3/4  Paul Kelley, Plymouth MA 115.72% 

  2.48   5   Susan Milsky, Eastham MA 110.15% 

  1.94   6   Kathleen Kenney, Dennisport MA 108.53% 

 

 

Saturday Afternoon Senior Side Game (Fri-Sat Series) 

12.0 Tables 

   A   B   C  

  2.67   1     1     1   Paul Kelley - Mary Kelley, Plymouth MA 62.74% 

  2.00   2     2     2   Israel Perlman - Shirley Perlman, Bondville VT 58.80% 

  1.50   3               Rita Baudo, West Yarmouth MA; Susan Milsky, Eastham MA 58.65% 

  1.43   4     3         Donald MacMillan, Cotuit MA; James Swan, Jr., East Sandwich MA 57.70% 

  1.10   5     4         June Gallo, Swampscott MA; Sylvia Keyes, Bridgewater MA 56.22% 

  0.81   6     5         Paul Manganello, Duxbury MA; Gautam Merchant, Marshfield MA 54.81% 

  0.82         6         Barbara Wilcox, East Dennis MA; Vanessa Treash, Yarmouth Port MA 53.47% 

  1.02               3   Ruth Macpherson, Chatham NJ; Sarah McClanahan, Short Hills NJ 52.95% 

  0.77               4   June Wood, Cumberland RI; Carole Goldman, Cranston RI 52.84% 

 

     SECTION Q   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Paul Kelley - Mary Kelley, Plymouth MA                                                                                                              62.74% 

  2     2         Donald MacMillan, Cotuit MA; James Swan, Jr., East Sandwich MA                                                                                      57.70% 

  3     3         Barbara Wilcox, East Dennis MA; Vanessa Treash, Yarmouth Port MA                                                                                    53.47% 

 4/5   4/5        Lawrence Grossman - Susan Grossman, New York NY                                                                                                     52.84% 

 4/5   4/5    2   June Wood, Cumberland RI; Carole Goldman, Cranston RI                                                                                               52.84% 

       

     SECTION Q   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Israel Perlman - Shirley Perlman, Bondville VT                                                                                                      58.80% 

  2               Rita Baudo, West Yarmouth MA; Susan Milsky, Eastham MA                                                                                              58.65% 

  3     2         June Gallo, Swampscott MA; Sylvia Keyes, Bridgewater MA                                                                                             56.22% 

  4     3         Paul Manganello, Duxbury MA; Gautam Merchant, Marshfield MA                                                                                         54.81% 

  5     4     2   Ruth Macpherson, Chatham NJ; Sarah McClanahan, Short Hills NJ                                                                                       52.95% 
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Saturday Evening Senior Side Game (Fri-Sat Series) 
 

  5.5 Tables 

   A   B   C  

  1.94   1               Kathleen Kenney, Dennisport MA; Judy Fiske, Sagamore Beach MA 65.10% 

  1.46   2               Donald Caplin - Sondra Caplin, Waltham MA 61.98% 

  1.09   3               Carolyn Weiser, Woburn MA; Ellen Alper, West Roxbury MA 56.94% 

  1.70   4     1         Edith Blish, Rumford RI; Elizabeth Fitton, Westport MA 48.96% 

  1.28         2         June Wood, Cumberland RI; Carole Goldman, Cranston RI 47.92% 

  0.96         3         Michael McDonald, N Dartmouth MA; Sylvia Keyes, Bridgewater MA 47.40% 

 

     SECTION Q 

  A   B   C  

  1               Kathleen Kenney, Dennisport MA; Judy Fiske, Sagamore Beach MA                                                                                       65.10% 

  2               Donald Caplin - Sondra Caplin, Waltham MA                                                                                                           61.98% 

  3               Carolyn Weiser, Woburn MA; Ellen Alper, West Roxbury MA                                                                                             56.94% 

  4     1         Edith Blish, Rumford RI; Elizabeth Fitton, Westport MA                                                                                              48.96% 

        2     1   June Wood, Cumberland RI; Carole Goldman, Cranston RI                                                                                               47.92% 

        3         Michael McDonald, N Dartmouth MA; Sylvia Keyes, Bridgewater MA                                                                                      47.40% 

              2   Elizabeth Paige, Duxbury MA; Jenny Koenecke, Kingston MA                                                                                            45.37% 

 

Saturday Afternoon Sectional Open Pairs 
 

11.5 Tables / Based on 36 Tables 

   A   B   C  

  7.67   1     1         Sandy Starr, Sandwich MA; John Hrones Jr, Needham MA 65.20% 

  5.75   2     2     1   Sarah Widhu, Nashua NH; Steven Diamond, Shrewsbury MA 61.70% 

  4.31   3     3     2   Francis Minosh - Herbert Shanzer, Westford MA 59.77% 

  3.24   4     4         Stuart Petersen, Dayton OH; Grant Petersen, Taylor MI 57.68% 

  2.43   5     5         Eileen O'Neill, Fall River MA; Douglas McCormac, North Dartmouth MA 57.00% 

  1.82   6     6         Cecily Greenaway, Vineyard Haven MA; William Blakesley, West 

    Tisbury MA 56.98% 

  1.13               3   Ronald Agel, Boston MA; Kenneth Bernstein, Belmont MA 56.64% 

  0.84               4   Linda Ahrens, Franklin MA; Joseph Brouillard, Lincoln RI 52.69% 

  0.63               5   Barry Herring, Wellesley MA; Roger Bell, Lincoln MA 51.98% 

 

     SECTION P   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Francis Minosh - Herbert Shanzer, Westford MA                                                                                                       59.77% 

  2     2         Stuart Petersen, Dayton OH; Grant Petersen, Taylor MI                                                                                               57.68% 

  3     3         Eileen O'Neill, Fall River MA; Douglas McCormac, North Dartmouth MA                                                                                 57.00% 

  4     4     2   Ronald Agel, Boston MA; Kenneth Bernstein, Belmont MA                                                                                               56.64% 

  5     5         Robert Eachus, Nashua NH; Fred Zappala, Methuen MA                                                                                                  56.36% 

       

     SECTION P   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Sandy Starr, Sandwich MA; John Hrones Jr, Needham MA                                                                                                65.20% 

  2     2     1   Sarah Widhu, Nashua NH; Steven Diamond, Shrewsbury MA                                                                                               61.70% 

  3     3         Cecily Greenaway, Vineyard Haven MA; William Blakesley, West Tisbury MA                                                                             56.98% 

  4     4         David Pimental, Dartmouth MA; Marcia White, Lakeville MA                                                                                            53.16% 

  5           2   Linda Ahrens, Franklin MA; Joseph Brouillard, Lincoln RI                                                                                            52.69% 

              3   Barry Herring, Wellesley MA; Roger Bell, Lincoln MA                                                                                                 51.98% 

 

 

Saturday Evening Sectional Open Pairs 
 

  5.0 Tables / Based on 15 Tables 

   A   B   C  

  4.17   1     1         John Hrones Jr, Needham MA; Sandy Starr, Sandwich MA 69.00% 

  3.13   2     2     1   Maruta Jancis - Harry Jancis, Naugatuck CT 61.00% 

  2.35   3     3     2   Paula Najarian, East Greenwich RI; Marcia West, Charlestown RI 52.00% 

  1.76   4     4     3   Richard Reid, N Dartmouth MA; Laura Poulton, North Dartmouth MA 50.00% 

 

     SECTION P   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         John Hrones Jr, Needham MA; Sandy Starr, Sandwich MA                                                                                                69.00% 

  2     2     1   Richard Reid, N Dartmouth MA; Laura Poulton, North Dartmouth MA                                                                                     50.00% 

       

     SECTION P   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Maruta Jancis - Harry Jancis, Naugatuck CT                                                                                                          61.00% 

  2     2     2   Paula Najarian, East Greenwich RI; Marcia West, Charlestown RI                                                                                      52.00% 
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Saturday Morning 299er Pairs 
29.0 Tables 

   A   B   C  

  3.94   1               Robert Schapiro, Weston MA; Jeffrey Schapiro M.D., Needham MA 68.58% 

  3.23   2     1     1   Charles Young - Marsha Girouard, Medway MA 63.39% 

  2.42   3     2     2   Laura Rhodes - Ann Reydel, Chatham MA 62.50% 

  1.82   4     3         Jackie Shahood, Acton MA; Stephen Eakman, Stow MA 61.90% 

  1.25   5               Nancy Newton, Warren CT; Kathleen Wilson, West Chatham MA 59.18% 

  1.36   6     4         Diane Lambert, Seekonk MA; Mary Norigian, N Providence RI 58.63% 

  1.24         5     3   Tony Lamb - Dorid Lamb, Summit NJ 56.55% 

  0.93         6     4   Terry Robinson - Mary Robinson, Auburndale MA 55.65% 

  0.81               5   Herbert Shahzade, N  Falmouth MA; Steven Fortunato, Pocasset MA 55.44% 

  0.57               6   Anthony Larosa - Audrey Larosa, Lynnfield MA 55.26% 

 

     SECTION H   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Jackie Shahood, Acton MA; Stephen Eakman, Stow MA                                                                                                   61.90% 

  2     2         Diane Lambert, Seekonk MA; Mary Norigian, N Providence RI                                                                                           58.63% 

  3               Lois Haggerty, Belmont MA; Blanche Dellarciprete, Winchester MA                                                                                     54.17% 

  4     3     1   Sharon Stanfill, Lincoln MA; Roberta Francis, Wellesley MA                                                                                          51.79% 

              2   Sandra Jodice - Margaret Crist, Foxboro MA                                                                                                          48.51% 

       

     SECTION H   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Charles Young - Marsha Girouard, Medway MA                                                                                                          63.39% 

  2     2         Doris Lowry, Pocasset MA; Betsy Stegeman, Falmouth MA                                                                                               55.36% 

 3/4   3/4   2/3  Elaine Joseph, Shrewsbury MA; Jackie Saunders, Fitchburg MA                                                                                         53.27% 

 3/4   3/4   2/3  Mary Quickel - Peg Belden, Centerville MA                                                                                                           53.27% 

       

     SECTION I   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Tony Lamb - Dorid Lamb, Summit NJ                                                                                                                   56.55% 

  2     2     2   Terry Robinson - Mary Robinson, Auburndale MA                                                                                                       55.65% 

  3     3         Nancy Lewis, Barrington NH; Carolyn Inman, Acton MA                                                                                                 55.36% 

  4               Margaret Winslow, Dalton MA; Coreen Nejame, Lenox MA                                                                                                55.06% 

   

     SECTION I   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1     1   Laura Rhodes - Ann Reydel, Chatham MA                                                                                                               62.50% 

  2     2         Maria Kawka - Marek Kawka, Bolton MA                                                                                                                54.76% 

  3     3         Susan Lemkau - Curt Lemkau, Short Hills NJ                                                                                                          53.27% 

  4     4     2   Kathy Gatewood, Chatham NJ; Barbara Pagos, South Orange NJ                                                                                          52.38% 

       

     SECTION J   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1               Nancy Newton, Warren CT; Kathleen Wilson, West Chatham MA                                                                                           59.18% 

  2               C. Mary Mauterstock, Brewster MA; Carolyn Coleman, South Orleans MA                                                                                 55.79% 

  3     1     1   Herbert Shahzade, N  Falmouth MA; Steven Fortunato, Pocasset MA                                                                                     55.44% 

  4     2     2   Anthony Larosa - Audrey Larosa, Lynnfield MA                                                                                                        55.26% 

        3         Ann Bloomfield - Ilse Fersing, Mashpee MA                                                                                                           52.55% 

       

     SECTION J   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Robert Schapiro, Weston MA; Jeffrey Schapiro M.D., Needham MA                                                                                       68.58% 

  2     1         Gay Squire - Roger Squire, Dorset VT                                                                                                                 54.67% 

  3     2         Ronald Allen, Wells ME; Alan Brams, Cambridge MA                                                                                                    52.84% 

  4     3     1   Marilyn DeMichele, Bellingham MA; Martha Morrill, East Winthrop ME                                                                                  51.74% 

              2   Christel Dynes, Summit NJ; Glenis Austin, Chatham NJ                                                                                                49.15% 

 

 

Saturday Afternoon 299er Pairs 
27.5 Tables 

   A   B   C  

  3.84   1     1         Ronald Allen, Wells ME; Alan Brams, Cambridge MA 63.67% 

  2.88   2     2         Jocelyn Goranson - Peter Goranson, Fairhaven MA 62.29% 

  2.16   3     3         Maria Kawka - Marek Kawka, Bolton MA 61.90% 

  1.42  4/5   4/5        Judith Parks - Patrick Parks, Rollinsford NH 61.31% 

  1.42  4/5   4/5        Gary Peterson, Marlboro MA; Christine Pettingell, Sudbury MA 61.31% 

  1.57  6/7   6/7   1/2  Ann Bloomfield - Ilse Fersing, Mashpee MA 60.12% 

  1.57  6/7   6/7   1/2  Charles Young - Marsha Girouard, Medway MA 60.12% 

  1.01               3   Margaret Hieser - Connie O'Brien, Plymouth MA 58.63% 

  0.76               4   Patricia Eastman, W Windsor VT; Jane Verdrager, Grantham NH 57.87% 

  0.67               5   Elizabeth Gluck, Foxboro MA; Alice Borden, Mashpee MA 56.25% 

  0.48               6   Hester Smith - Karen Armour, Darien CT 54.76% 
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SATURDAY AFTERNOON 299ER PAIRS 
  

     SECTION H   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Ronald Allen, Wells ME; Alan Brams, Cambridge MA                                                                                                    63.67% 

  2     2     1   Patricia Eastman, W Windsor VT; Jane Verdrager, Grantham NH                                                                                         57.87% 

  3     3         Jackie Shahood, Acton MA; Stephen Eakman, Stow MA                                                                                                   56.51% 

  4               Alan Berg - Jean Berg, Holden MA                                                                                                                     50.48% 

       

     SECTION H   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Jocelyn Goranson - Peter Goranson, Fairhaven MA                                                                                                     62.29% 

  2               Nancy Newton, Warren CT; Kathleen Wilson, West Chatham MA                                                                                           57.92% 

  3               C. Mary Mauterstock, Brewster MA; Carolyn Coleman, South Orleans MA                                                                                 55.05% 

  4     2         Marguerite Gousie - Marshall Williams, Woonsocket RI                                                                                                50.88% 

              1   Diana Dozier, Edgartown MA; Joan Perrine, Oak Bluffs MA                                                                                             46.93% 

       

     SECTION I   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Gary Peterson, Marlboro MA; Christine Pettingell, Sudbury MA                                                                                        61.31% 

  2     2     1   Charles Young - Marsha Girouard, Medway MA                                                                                                          60.12% 

  3     3         Margaret Hieser - Connie O'Brien, Plymouth MA                                                                                                       58.63% 

  4               Curt Lemkau - Susan Lemkau, Short Hills NJ                                                                                                          50.89% 

       

     SECTION I   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Maria Kawka - Marek Kawka, Bolton MA                                                                                                                61.90% 

  2     2     1   Elizabeth Gluck, Foxboro MA; Alice Borden, Mashpee MA                                                                                               56.25% 

  3               Robert Schapiro, Weston MA; Jeffrey Schapiro M.D., Needham MA                                                                                       53.87% 

  4               Dorothy Briggs, Sudbury MA; Annmarie Stanton, Milton MA                                                                                             51.19% 

        3         Patricia Cotta, Plymouth MA; Nora Schneider, Quincy MA                                                                                              49.70% 

       

     SECTION J   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Judith Parks - Patrick Parks, Rollinsford NH                                                                                                         61.31% 

  2     2     1   Ann Bloomfield - Ilse Fersing, Mashpee MA                                                                                                           60.12% 

  3     3     2   Hester Smith - Karen Armour, Darien CT                                                                                                              54.76% 

  4               Lynne Fuente, Boca Raton FL; Fran Weiner, Berlin CT                                                                                                 51.19% 

       

     SECTION J   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Sarah Smedes - George Smedes, Prospect CT                                                                                                           58.63% 

  2     1         Roger Squire - Gay Squire, Dorset VT                                                                                                                 56.85% 

  3               Barbara Frank - Paula Dambrauskas, Richmond MA                                                                                                      51.49% 

  4     2     1   Christel Dynes, Summit NJ; Glenis Austin, Chatham NJ                                                                                                50.30% 

        3     2   Elaine Joseph, Shrewsbury MA; Jackie Saunders, Fitchburg MA                                                                                         49.70% 

 

  

 

Saturday Evening 299er Pairs 
 

10.5 Tables 

   A   B   C  

  2.12   1     1         Marek Kawka - Maria Kawka, Bolton MA 58.58% 

  1.59   2     2         Kathryn Buckley - Cynthia Gibson, Newport RI 57.39% 

  1.19   3               Robert Schapiro, Weston MA; Jeffrey Schapiro M.D., Needham MA 57.37% 

  0.89   4               Liz Brian, Jamestown RI; Alice Forry, Portsmouth RI 56.85% 

  0.86   5     3         Ronald Allen, Wells ME; Alan Brams, Cambridge MA 56.21% 

  0.53   6               Paula Dambrauskas - Barbara Frank, Richmond MA 56.04% 

  0.64         4         Margaret Winslow, Dalton MA; Coreen Nejame, Lenox MA 54.82% 

  1.11               1   Joan Perrine, Oak Bluffs MA; Diana Dozier, Edgartown MA 50.77% 

  0.83               2   Marilyn DeMichele, Bellingham MA; Martha Morrill, East Winthrop ME 50.14% 

 

       

     SECTION J   NORTH-SOUTH 

  A   B   C  

  1     1         Marek Kawka - Maria Kawka, Bolton MA                                                                                                                58.58% 

  2     2         Kathryn Buckley - Cynthia Gibson, Newport RI                                                                                                        57.39% 

  3               Liz Brian, Jamestown RI; Alice Forry, Portsmouth RI                                                                                                 56.85% 

  4               Barbara Wilson, Sudbury MA; Charles Cucurullo, Newburyport MA                                                                                       52.23% 

        3         Diane Lambert, Seekonk MA; Mary Norigian, N Providence RI                                                                                           51.75% 

              1   Joan Perrine, Oak Bluffs MA; Diana Dozier, Edgartown MA                                                                                             50.77% 

       

     SECTION J   EAST-WEST 

  A   B   C  

  1               Robert Schapiro, Weston MA; Jeffrey Schapiro M.D., Needham MA                                                                                       57.37% 

  2     1         Ronald Allen, Wells ME; Alan Brams, Cambridge MA                                                                                                    56.21% 

  3               Paula Dambrauskas - Barbara Frank, Richmond MA                                                                                                      56.04% 

  4     2         Margaret Winslow, Dalton MA; Coreen Nejame, Lenox MA                                                                                                54.82% 

              1   Marilyn DeMichele, Bellingham MA; Martha Morrill, East Winthrop ME                                                                                  50.14% 
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Upcoming  

Nearby  

Regionals:    
 

 

DISTRICT 4 EASTERN STATES REGIONAL 

MAY 23-28, 2012 
New York, NY 

 

Park Central Hotel    212-247-8000 

 Room rate: $219 + tax  Reservations deadline: until sold out 

 

DISTRICT 3 SARATOGA SPRINGS REGIONAL 

JUNE 11-17, 2012 
Saratoga, NY 

 

Saratoga Hotel    518-584-4000 

 Room rate: $135 + tax  Reservations deadline: until sold out 

 

DISTRICT 25 NEW ENGLAND SUMMER REGIONAL 

JUNE 18-24, 2012 
Sturbridge, MA 

 

Sturbridge Host Hotel   508-347-7393 

 Room rate: $80 + tax  Reservations deadline: May 21 
    

DISTRICT 3 SUMMER REGIONAL 

JULY 30 - AUG 5, 2012 
Parsippany, NJ 

 

Sheraton Parsippany Hotel    973-515-2000 

 Room rate: $119 + tax  Reservations deadline: July 16 

 

DISTRICT 25 NEW ENGLAND “FIESTA” REGIONAL 

AUGUST 27 - SEPT 2, 2012 
Warwick, RI 

 

Warwick Crowne Plaza Hotel   401-732-6000 

 Room rate: $89 + tax  Reservations deadline: Aug 10 

    

Upcoming District 25 sectionals:  
 

Central Mass Sectional May 5-6 Auburn, MA 

NH Mother’s Day Sectional May 12-13 New Castle, NH 

Maine “DownEast” Sectional May 18-20 Camden, ME 

Connecticut Spring Sectional May 18-20 Hamden, CT 

EMBA Memorial Day Sectional May 25-27 Watertown, MA 

Vermont Spring Sectional June 1-3 Rutland, VT 

CT Unit 126 STaC June 4-10 local clubs in CT 

RI “Summer Splash” Sectional  June 9-10 Johnston, RI 

District 25 STaC (except CT Unit 126) June 25-July 1 local clubs in MA, ME, NH, RI, VT 
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Sturbridge Regional Tournament Schedule 
 

MONDAY, JUNE 18 
Mon-Tues Bracketed Knockout Teams 7:00  (continues  Tues 9:00, 1:00, 7:00) 

Side Game (Mon-Tues series) 7:00 

Stratified 299er Pairs 7:00 

TUESDAY, JUNE 19 
Stratified by average Swiss Teams (open/0-3000) 2 sessions:  1:00 and 7:00 

 Swiss Teams (0-750; stratified at 750/300) 2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:00 

Daylight Open Pairs 2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:30 

Side Games (Mon-Tues series) One session events at 1:00 and 7:00 

Stratified 299er Pairs One session events at 10:00, 2:00, and 7:00 

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20 
Bracketed Compact Knockout Teams 2 sessions:  9:00 and 1:00 

 Compact KO Teams (0-750) 2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:00 

Wed-Thurs Bracketed Knockout Teams 7:00 (continues Thurs 9:00, 1:00, 7:00) 

Daylight Open Pairs 2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:30 

Stratified Open Pairs 2 sessions:  1:00 and 7:00 

Side Games (Wed-Thu series) One session events at 1:00 and 7:00 

Red Point Stratified Swiss Teams 1:00  (one session) 

Stratified 299er Pairs One session events at 10:00, 2:00, and 7:00 

THURSDAY, JUNE 21 
Stratified by average Swiss Teams (open/3000/750) 2 sessions:  1:00 and 7:00 

Daylight Open Pairs 2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:30 

Side Games (Wed-Thu series) One session events at 1:00 and 7:00 

Stratified 299er Pairs One session events at 10:00, 2:00, and 7:00 

 FRIDAY, JUNE 22 
Bracketed Compact Knockout Teams 2 sessions:  9:00 and 1:00 

Flight A Knockout Teams 7:30 (continues Sat 1:00 & 7:00, Sun 10:00 & 2:00) 

Flight B Bracketed Knockout Teams 7:30 (continues Sat 9:00, 1:00, & 7:00) 

Daylight Open Pairs 2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:30 

 Pairs (0-750; stratified at 750/300/100) 2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:00 

Stratified Open Pairs 2 sessions:  1:00 and 7:30 

Side Games (Fri-Sat series) One session events at 1:00 and 7:30 

Red Point Stratified Swiss Teams 1:00 (one session) 

Stratified 299er Pairs One session events at 10:00, 2:00, and 7:30 

SATURDAY, JUNE 23 
Bracketed Compact Knockout Teams 2 sessions:  9:00 and 1:00 

Daylight Open Pairs 2 sessions:  10:00 and 2:30 

Flight A/X Pairs  (open/0-4000) 2 sessions:  1:00 and 7:00 

Flight B/C Stratified Pairs  (0-3000/0-750) 2 sessions:  1:00 and 7:00 

Side Games (Fri-Sat series) One session events at 1:00 and 7:00 

Red Point Stratified Swiss Teams 1:00 (one session) 

Stratified 299er Pairs One session events at 10:00, 2:00, and 7:30 

SUNDAY, JUNE 24 

Bracketed Round Robin Teams 10:00:  (2 sessions, short lunch break, finish by 6:00) 

Stratified 299er Swiss Teams One session event at 10:00 
 


